

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Janet Von Ruden,)
)
 Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
 North Dakota Workforce)
 Safety and Insurance Fund,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 and)
)
 Mid Dakota Clinic,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

Supreme Court Case No. 20070367

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

FEB 25 2008

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

+++++

BRIEF OF APPELLANT NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE FUND

+++++

APPEAL FROM ORDER REVERSING APPELLANT'S DENIAL OF PARTIAL
DISABILITY BENEFITS DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2007 AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT
AND JUDGMENT DATED OCTOBER 19, 2007
BURLEIGH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE DONALD JORGENSON

+++++

Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General for the
Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
201 North 5th Street
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	20
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND APPLICABLE STANDARDS FOR STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.....	22
II. ELEMENTS OF WAIVER.....	26
III. WSI PROPERLY APPLIED THE FIVE YEAR LIMITATION ON PARTIAL DISABILITY BENEFITS CONTAINED IN N.D.C.C. § 65-05-10(2) TO VON RUDEN’S CLAIM	29
IV. NO WAIVER OCCURRED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO VOLUNTARY AND INTENTIONAL RELINQUISHMENT OF A KNOWN RIGHT.....	39
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Aamodt v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2004 ND 134, 682 N.W.2d 308.....	23
<u>Ash v. Traynor</u> , 2000 ND 75, 609 N.W.2d 96.....	24, 25
<u>Baldock v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> , 554 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1996).....	36
<u>Barnes v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> , 2003 ND 141, 668 N.W.2d 290.....	24
<u>Baity v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> , 2004 ND 184, 687 N.W.2d 714.....	24, 25
<u>Bernhardt v. Bernhardt</u> , 1997 ND 80, 561 N.W.2d 656.....	30
<u>Cass County Electric Co-op. Inc. v. Northern States Power Co.</u> , 518 N.W.2d 216 (N.D. 1994).....	37
<u>D.E.M v. Allickson</u> , 555 N.W.2d 596 (N.D. 1996).....	39
<u>DeLorme v. North Dakota Department of Human Services</u> , 492 N.W.2d 585 (N.D. 1992).....	38
<u>Diversified Financial System v. Binstock</u> , 1998 ND 6, 575 N.W.2d 677.....	26
<u>Doyle v. Doyle</u> , 52 N.D. 380, 202 N.W. 860 (1925).....	23
<u>Eagle v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> , 1998 ND 154, 583 N.W.2d 97.....	36
<u>Effertz v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> , 481 N.W.2d 218 (N.D. 1992).....	24

<u>Goodleft v. Gullickson,</u> 556 N.W.2d 303 (N.D. 1996)	24
<u>Haggard v. Meier,</u> 368 N.W.2d 539 (N.D. 1985)	25
<u>Haider v. Montgomery</u> 423 N.W.2d 494 (N.D. 1988)	25
<u>Hanson v. Cincinnati Life Ins. Co.,</u> 1997 ND 230, 571 N.W.2d 363	26
<u>Hayden v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 447 N.W.2d 489 (N.D. 1989)	25
<u>Holtz v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 479 N.W.2d 469 (N.D. 1992)	24
<u>Kasprowicz v. Finck,</u> 1998 ND 4, 574 N.W.2d 564	37, 38
<u>Kerzman v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 44, 590 N.W.2d 888	35
<u>Matter of Adoption of K.S.H.,</u> 442 N.W.2d 417 (N.D. 1989)	30
<u>McDowell v. Gille,</u> 2001 ND 91, 626 N.W.2d 666	25
<u>North Dakota Commission on Medical Competency v. Racek,</u> 527 N.W.2d 262 (N.D. 1995)	36
<u>North Dakota State Board of Medical Examiners-Investigative Panel B. v. Hsu,</u> 2007 ND 9, 726 N.W.2d 216	37
<u>Peterson v. Heitkamp,</u> 442 N.W.2d 219 (N.D. 1989)	25
<u>Power Fuels, Inc. v. Elkin,</u> 283 N.W.2d 214 (N.D. 1979)	22
<u>Reynolds v. North Dakota Workmen's Comp. Bureau,</u> 328 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1982)	23

<u>Roshau v. Meduna,</u> 307 N.W.2d 835 (N.D. 1981)	36
<u>Schaefer v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 462 N.W.2d 179 (N.D. 1990)	25
<u>Shapiro v. Shapiro,</u> 701 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. App. 1985)	39
<u>Smith v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 447 N.W.2d 250 (N.D. 1989)	24
<u>Solen Public School District No. 3 v. Heisler,</u> 381 N.W.2d 201 (N.D. 1986)	36
<u>State v. Beilke</u> 489 N.W.2d 589 (N.D. 1992)	25
<u>State v. Grenz,</u> 437 N.W.2d 851 (N.D. 1989)	25
<u>State v. Guthmiller,</u> 2004 ND 100, 680 N.W.2d 235	23
<u>Stoffels v. Brown,</u> 37 N.D. 272, 163 N.W. 834 (1917)	39
<u>Thompson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2006 ND 69, 712 N.W.2d 309	22, 28
<u>Timm v. Schoenwald,</u> 400 N.W.2d 260 (N.D. 1987)	30, 36
<u>Vogel v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2005 ND 43, 693 N.W.2d 8	23
<u>Werlinger v. Champion Healthcare Corp.,</u> 1999 ND 173, 598 N.W.2d 820	25
<u>Witcher v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 225, 602 N.W.2d 704	24
<u>Zueger v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 175, 584 N.W.2d 530	25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-4622

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-4922

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-0435

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-05(2).....16

N.D.C.C. 65-05-10 16, 19, 20, 30

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-10(2).....20, 29, 30, 31, 35, 39

N.D.C.C. § 65-05.1-06.129, 31
